



Blender Stainless Steel  
01.212098.01.014

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS / PARTS DESCRIPTION



## ES Manual de instrucciones

### SEGURIDAD

- Si ignora las instrucciones de seguridad, eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad por posibles daños.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, corresponde al fabricante, al representante o a una persona de cualificación similar su reemplazo para evitar peligros.
- Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del cable y asegúrese de que no se pueda enredar con el cable.
- El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie estable y nivelada.
- El usuario no debe dejar el aparato sin supervisión mientras esté conectado a la red eléctrica.
- Este aparato se debe utilizar únicamente para el uso doméstico y sólo para las funciones para las que se ha diseñado.
- Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños menores de 8 años. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o que no tengan experiencia ni conocimientos, si son supervisados o instruidos en el uso del aparato de forma segura y entienden los riesgos implicados. Los niños no pueden jugar con el aparato. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años. Los niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento reservado al usuario a menos que tengan más de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.
- Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en el agua o cualquier otro líquido.
- No deje que los niños usen el dispositivo sin supervisión.
- Apague el aparato y desconéctelo de la alimentación antes de cambiar accesorios o acercarse a piezas que se muevan durante el uso.
- Desconecte siempre el dispositivo de la alimentación si está sin supervisión y antes de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.
- Es absolutamente necesario mantener este aparato limpio en todo momento porque entra en contacto directo con los alimentos.
- **NOTA:** Las cuchillas picadoras están muy afiladas; evite el contacto físico con ellas cuando vacíe y limpie el aparato, ya que podría sufrir lesiones graves.
- Este aparato se ha diseñado para el uso en el hogar y en aplicaciones similares, tales como:
  - Zonas de cocina para el personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo.
  - Clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial.
  - Entornos de tipo casa de huéspedes.
  - Granjas.



El producto cumple los requisitos de conformidad de las regulaciones o directivas europeas aplicables.



En un dispositivo con doble aislamiento, se facilitan dos sistemas de aislamiento en vez de un cable de tierra. No se facilita un medio de puesta a tierra en un equipo con doble aislamiento, ni se debería añadir dicho medio al equipo. Hacer el mantenimiento de un equipo con doble aislamiento exige un cuidado extremo y conocer el sistema, solo deben hacerlo los expertos. Las piezas de repuesto para un equipo con aislamiento doble deben ser idénticas a las piezas que se sustituyen. Un equipo con doble aislamiento se marca con las palabras "CLASS II" o "DOUBLE INSULATED". También se puede identificar por el símbolo del aislamiento doble.



La marca de conformidad euroasiática (EAC, por sus siglas en inglés) es una marca de certificación para indicar los productos que cumplen con todas las normas técnicas de la Unión Aduanera Euroasiática.



Este símbolo se usa para marcar materiales que estarán en contacto con alimentos en la Unión Europea, como se define en el reglamento (CE) n.º 1935/2004.



El producto y los materiales de embalaje son reciclables y están sujetos a una garantía extendida del fabricante. Elimínelos por separado y respetando los símbolos mostrados en el embalaje, para facilitar la gestión de residuos. El logo de Triman solo es válido en Francia.



El símbolo, logo o icono universal de reciclaje es un símbolo reconocido en todo el mundo y usado para designar materiales reciclables. Este símbolo de reciclaje es de dominio público y no es una marca comercial.



Los productos eléctricos viejos no deben eliminarse con la basura doméstica. Recícelos en instalaciones al efecto. Si necesita ayuda en temas de reciclaje, consulte a las autoridades o comercios locales.



The Green Dot es la marca registrada de Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH y está protegida como marca comercial en todo el mundo. El logotipo solo puede usarse por clientes de DSD GmbH con un contrato válido para uso de la marca comercial, o por empresas participantes de gestión de residuos en la República Federal de Alemania. Esto también se aplica para la reproducción del logo por terceros en un diccionario, enciclopedia o base electrónica de datos que incluya un manual de referencia.

### Limpieza y mantenimiento

- Antes de limpiar, desenchufe el aparato y espere a que el aparato se enfríe.
- Limpie el equipo con un paño húmedo. No utilice limpiadores fuertes ni abrasivos, estropajos ni lana de acero, ya que dañarían el aparato.
- Nunca sumerja el aparato eléctrico en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Este aparato no se puede lavar en el lavavajillas.
- Las cuchillas están muy afiladas; tenga cuidado al limpiar. Evite el contacto físico con las cuchillas; pueden provocar heridas graves.

### DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES

1. Vaso medidor
2. Tapa
3. Vaso
4. Cuchillas
5. Mando de control
6. Unidad del motor

### ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

- Saque el aparato y los accesorios de la caja. Quite los adhesivos, la lámina protectora o el plástico del dispositivo.
- Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie plana estable y asegúrese de tener un mínimo de 10 cm de espacio libre alrededor del mismo. Este dispositivo no es apropiado para ser instalado en un armario o para el uso en exteriores.
- Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, pase un paño húmedo por todas las piezas desmontables. Nunca utilice productos abrasivos.
- Introduzca el cable de alimentación en la toma de corriente. (Nota: Asegúrese de que el voltaje que se indica en el dispositivo coincide con el voltaje local antes de conectar el dispositivo. Voltaje 220V-240V-50/60Hz.)
- ¡Precaución! No utilice la batidora durante más de 1 minut seguidos, después, deje que se enfríe la batidora durante 1 minuto.

### USO

- Corte las frutas o verduras en trozos que quepan en el vaso. No corte trozos demasiado grandes ya que deben ser lo bastante pequeños como para caer en la base del vaso. Ponga los ingredientes en el vaso y coloque la tapa sobre el vaso.
- Encienda el aparato. El aparato bate los ingredientes en unos segundos. Cuanto más tiempo esté encendido el aparato, más finos se batirán los ingredientes.
- Sítue el mando de ajuste de velocidad en la posición deseada.
- No deje el aparato encendido de forma continua durante más de un minuto. Después de un minuto, apague el aparato y deje que se enfríe durante tres minutos antes de encenderlo de nuevo.
- No supere la marca de máximo en el indicador de nivel de zumo.
- No sobrecargue el aparato. No ponga demasiados ingredientes en el vaso de una vez. Si el motor se para, apague inmediatamente el aparato, retire el enchufe eléctrico de la toma de pared y deje que el aparato se enfríe durante al menos 10 minutos.

### MEDIO AMBIENTE



Este aparato no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil, sino que se debe entregar en un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo en el aparato, manual de instrucciones y embalaje quiere atraer su atención sobre esta importante cuestión. Los materiales utilizados en este aparato se pueden reciclar. Mediante el reciclaje de electrodomésticos, usted contribuye a fomentar la protección del medioambiente. Solicite más información sobre los puntos de recogida a las autoridades locales.

### Soporte

Puede encontrar toda la información y recambios en [www.princesshome.eu!](http://www.princesshome.eu!)

## EN Instruction manual

### SAFETY

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the damage.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord cannot become entangled.
- The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
- The user must not leave the appliance unattended while it is connected to the supply.
- This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.
- This appliance shall not be used by children aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out

of reach of children aged less than 8 years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless older than 8 and supervised.

- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- Do not allow children to use the device without supervision.
- Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessories or approaching parts that move in use.
- Always disconnect the device from the supply if it is left unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
- It is absolutely necessary to keep this appliance clean at all times, because it comes into direct contact with food.
- **NOTE:** The chopping blades are very sharp, avoid physical contact when emptying and cleaning the device, you can be seriously injured.
- This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
  - Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.
  - By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments.
  - Bed and breakfast type environments.
  - Farm houses.



This product complies with conformity requirements of the applicable European regulations or directives.



In a double-insulated appliance, two insulation systems are provided instead of an earth wire. No earthing means is provided on a double-insulated appliance, nor should a means for earthing be added to the appliance. Servicing a double-insulated appliance requires extreme care and knowledge of the system, and should only be done by qualified service personnel. The replacement parts for a double-insulated appliance must be identical to the parts they replace. A double-insulated appliance is labelled with the words "CLASS II" or "DOUBLE INSULATED". It can also be identified with the double insulation symbol.



The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.



This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.



The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.



The universal recycling symbol, logo, or icon is an internationally recognized symbol used to designate recyclable materials. The recycling symbol is in the public domain and is not a trademark.



Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or local store for recycling advice.



The Green Dot is the registered trademark of Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH and is protected as a trademark worldwide. The logo may only be used by customers of DSD GmbH holding a valid trademark usage contract or by engaged waste management companies within the Federal Republic of Germany. This also applies to reproduction of the logo by third parties in a dictionary, an encyclopaedia or an electronic database containing a reference manual.

### Cleaning and maintenance

- Before cleaning, unplug the appliance and wait for the appliance to cool down.
- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the appliance.
- Never immerse the electrical appliance in water or any other liquid. The appliance is not dishwasher proof.
- Components that have come into contact with food can be cleaned in soapy water.
- The blades are very sharp, beware of cleaning. Avoid any physical contact with the blades, which can seriously injure you.

### PARTS DESCRIPTION

1. Measuring cup
2. Lid
3. Jar
4. Blades
5. Control knob
6. Motor unit

### BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Take the appliance and accessories out the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Place the device on a flat stable surface and ensure a minimum of 10 cm. free space around the device. This device is not suitable for installation in a cabinet or for outside use.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.

- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V- 50/60Hz)
- Caution! Run the blender no longer than 1 minute continuous, after that always cool the blender for 1 minute.

### USE

- Cut the fruit and/or vegetables into pieces that fit in the jar. Do not cut into pieces that are too large, since they will need to be small enough to fall to the base of the jar. put the ingredients in the jar and place the jar lid onto the jar.
- Switch on the appliance. The appliance blends the ingredients in a few seconds. The longer the appliance is switched on, the finer the ingredients will be blended.
- Set the speed adjustment knob to the desired position.
- Do not leave the appliance switched on continuously for more than one minutes. After one minute, switch off the appliance and allow it to cool down for three minutes before switching it on again.
- Do not exceed the maximum mark on the juice level indicator.
- Do not overload the appliance. Do not put too many ingredients into the jar at one time. If the motor stops, immediately switch off the appliance, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and allow the appliance to cool down for at least 10 minutes.

### ENVIRONMENT



This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

### Support

You can find all available information and spare parts at [www.princesshome.eu!](http://www.princesshome.eu!)

